

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

Docket No. CUM-20-63

JOHN THURLOW,
Plaintiff–Appellant

v.

ZAKIA CORIATY NELSON & ROSS NELSON,
Defendants–Appellees

On Appeal from the Superior Court (Cumberland County)

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 14 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS**

June 22, 2021

Sigmund D. Schutz (#8549)

sschutz@preti.com

Alexandra A. Harriman (#6172)

aharriman@preti.com

Preti Flaherty Beliveau & Pachios LLP

P.O. Box 9546

One City Center Portland, ME 04112

(207) 791-3000

Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae

Katie Townsend**

Bruce D. Brown**

Shannon A. Jankowski**

Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press

1156 15th Street NW, Suite 1020

Washington, D.C. 20005

Telephone: (202) 795-9300

ktownsend@rcfp.org

***Of counsel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Anti-SLAPP statutes, including 14 M.R.S. § 556, protect and encourage the exercise of First Amendment freedoms.	3
A. Anti-SLAPP statutes provide substantive protections against frivolous lawsuits aimed at chilling speech.....	3
B. 14 M.R.S. § 556 provides a mechanism for the prompt dismissal of lawsuits that threaten a defendant’s right to petition.	6
II. Maine’s anti-SLAPP statute is not unconstitutional.	8
A. The right to a jury trial is not violated where a court finds no genuine issue of material fact or law.	8
B. 14 M.R.S. § 556 does not violate the constitutional right to a jury trial...	11
III. The Court should not limit the scope of petitioning activity protected under 14 M.R.S. § 556.	15
A. Narrowing the definition of “petitioning activity” would be contrary to the plain language of the statute.....	16
B. 14 M.R.S. § 556 is less protective of First Amendment expressive activity than most anti-SLAPP statutes and should not be narrowed further.....	19
IV. The Court should not adopt a process to allow a non-moving party to avoid dismissal under 14 M.R.S. § 556 by establishing that the suit is not a “SLAPP.”	22
CONCLUSION.....	25
APPENDIX A.....	1
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	14
<i>Bill Johnson’s Rests., Inc. v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983)	9
<i>Blanchard v. Steward Carney Hosp., Inc.</i> , 130 N.E.3d 1242 (Mass. 2019).....	24
<i>Blanchard v. Steward Carney Hosp., Inc.</i> , 75 N.E.3d 21 (Mass. 2017).....	3, 22, 23, 24
<i>Calvi v. Knox Cty.</i> , 470 F.3d 422 (1st Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Camden Nat’l Bank v. Weintraub</i> , 2016 ME 101, 143 A.3d 788	6, 12
<i>Davis v. Cox</i> , 351 P.3d 862 (Wash. 2015), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Maytown Sand & Gravel, LLC v. Thurston Cty.</i> , 423 P.3d 223 (Wash. 2018).....	10, 11
<i>Duracraft Corp. v. Holmes Prods. Corp.</i> , 691 N.E.2d 935 (Mass. 1998).....	17
<i>First Union Nat’l Bank v. Curtis</i> , 2005 ME 108, 882 A.2d 796	18
<i>Gaudette v. Davis</i> , 2017 ME 86, 160 A.3d 1190	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gaudette v. Mainely Media, LLC</i> , 2017 ME 87, 160 A.3d 539	20
<i>Gordon v. Marrone</i> , 590 N.Y.S.2d 649 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1992), <i>aff’d</i> , 616 N.Y.S.2d 98 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep’t 1994).....	5
<i>In re Estate of Davis</i> , 2001 ME 106, 775 A.2d 1127	14
<i>Judd v. Furgeson</i> , No. 01-cv-4217 JBS, 2012 WL 5451273 (D.N.J. Nov. 5, 2012).....	8

<i>Kieu Hoang v. Phong Minh Tran</i> , 60 Cal. App. 5th 513, 274 Cal. Rptr. 3d 567 (2021)	20
<i>Lafayette Morehouse, Inc. v. Chronicle Publ'g Co.</i> , 37 Cal. App. 4th 855, 44 Cal. Rptr. 2d 46 (1995)	10
<i>Lee v. Pennington</i> , 2002-0381 (La. App. 4 Cir. 10/16/02), 830 So. 2d 1037, <i>writ denied</i> , 2002-2790 (La. 1/24/03), 836 So. 2d 52	10, 13
<i>Michel v. NYP Holdings, Inc.</i> , 816 F.3d 686 (11th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Mindys Cosmetics, Inc. v. Dakar</i> , 611 F.3d 590 (9th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Mobile Diagnostic Imaging, Inc. v. Hooten</i> , 889 N.W.2d 27 (Minn. Ct. App. 2016)	10, 11
<i>Morse Bros. v. Webster</i> , 2001 ME 70, 772 A.2d 842	17
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	4, 13
<i>Nader v. Me. Democratic Party</i> , 2012 ME 57, 41 A.3d 551	6, 12, 15
<i>Pack v. Truth Publ'g Co.</i> , 122 N.E.3d 958 (Ind. Ct. App. 2019)	20
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	9
<i>Paterno v. Superior Court</i> , 163 Cal. App. 4th 1342, 78 Cal. Rptr. 3d 244 (2008)	20, 21
<i>Roemer v. Crow</i> , 993 F. Supp. 834 (D. Kan.), <i>aff'd</i> , 162 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 1998)	2, 9
<i>Tucci v. Guy Gannett Publ'g Co.</i> , 464 A.2d 161 (Me. 1983)	14
<i>United States ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co.</i> , 190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Wynne v. Tufts Univ. Sch. of Med.</i> , 976 F.2d 791 (1st Cir. 1992)	10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Me. Const. art. I, § 20	8
U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	8

STATUTES

14 M.R.S. § 556	<i>passim</i>
27 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 7707	21
27 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. §§ 8301–03	21
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 110	19
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-63-504	19
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16	19
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-20-1101	19, 22
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 52-196a.....	19, 22
D.C. Code Ann. § 16-5501	19
Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, § 8136	21
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 768.295	19
Ga. Code Ann. § 9-11-11.1	19
Ind. Code Ann. § 34-7-7-5.....	19
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-5320	19, 22
La. Code Civ. Proc. Ann. art. 971	19
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 231, § 59H	23
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 554.02.....	11
N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 76-a (McKinney)	19, 21
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 25-21, 243	21
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 41.650	19
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, § 1432	19
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 31.150.....	19
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 9-33-2.....	19
Tenn. Code Ann. § 20-17-104	19, 21, 22
Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-21-1003	22

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 27.003	19
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 27.010	19
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-223.2	19
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, § 1041	19
Wash. Rev. Code § 4.24.525.....	11

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	9
M.R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	9
M.R. Civ. P. 56	2, 12, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Austin Vining & Sarah Matthews, <i>Introduction to Anti-SLAPP Laws</i> , Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press, https://perma.cc/9VWJ-4SXC	1, 21, 22
Notice of Invitation to File Amicus Briefs: Law Court Invites Amicus Briefs on Anti-SLAPP Suits, State of Maine Supreme Judicial Court (Apr. 30, 2021), https://perma.cc/WS2B-BN76	<i>passim</i>
